

Make Life Easy

Ref: SEC/SE/254/2023-24

17-11-2023

То

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
5th Floor, Exchange Plaza Bandra (East)
Mumbai - 400 051
Scrip Code: MANAPPURAM

Dear Sir,

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015

This is to inform you that The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has, by an order dated October 31, 2023, imposed a monetary penalty of $\gtrless42.78$ lakh (Rupees Forty two lakh seventy eight thousand only) on Manappuram Finance Limited, Thrissur (the company) for non-compliance with certain provisions of the "Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016". This penalty has been imposed in exercise of powers conferred on RBI under the provisions of clause (b) of sub-section (1) of Section 58 G read with clause (aa) of sub-section (5) of Section 58 B of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

This action is based on the deficiencies in regulatory compliance and is not intended to pronounce upon the validity of any transaction or agreement entered into by the company with its customers.

We request you to take this information on record. **Thanking you**

Yours Faithfully, For Manappuram Finance Limited

Manoj Kumar V.R. Company Secretary

India's First Listed and Highest Credit Rated Gold Loan Company

Registered & Corporate Office : (CIN-L65910KL1992PLC006623) IV/470A (old) W638A(New), Manappuram House, Valapad, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 567, India Tel : 0487 - 3050100, 3050108 Fax : 0487 - 2399298 E mail : mail@manappuram.com Website : www.manappuram.com



November 16, 2023

RBI imposes monetary penalty on Manappuram Finance Limited

The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has, by an order dated October 31, 2023, imposed a monetary penalty of ₹42.78 lakh (Rupees Forty two lakh seventy eight thousand only) on Manappuram Finance Limited, Thrissur (the company) for non-compliance with certain provisions of the "<u>Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit</u> taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016". This penalty has been imposed in exercise of powers conferred on RBI under the provisions of clause (b) of sub-section (1) of Section 58 G read with clause (aa) of sub-section (5) of Section 58 B of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

This action is based on the deficiencies in regulatory compliance and is not intended to pronounce upon the validity of any transaction or agreement entered into by the company with its customers.

Background

The statutory inspection of the company was conducted by RBI with reference to its financial position as on March 31, 2022 and examination of the Risk Assessment Report, Inspection Report, supervisory letter and all related correspondence pertaining to the same revealed, *inter alia*, the company's failure to comply with the RBI's directions on payment to certain borrowers the surplus amounts realised by auction of gold articles pledged by those borrowers during the period from April 01, 2021 to September 30, 2022. Consequently, a notice was issued to the company advising it to show cause as to why penalty should not be imposed on it for failure to comply with the RBI directions, as stated therein.

After considering the company's reply to the notice, additional submissions made by it and oral submissions made during the personal hearing, RBI came to the conclusion that the charge of non-compliance with the aforesaid RBI directions were substantiated and warranted imposition of monetary penalty.

> **(Yogesh Dayal)** Chief General Manager

Press Release: 2023-2024/1302